

No. 17-312

IN THE

Morris Tyler Moot Court of Appeals at Yale

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Petitioner,

v.

RENE SANCHEZ-GOMEZ, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

LAURA K. MCCREADY
AARON Z. ROPER
*127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement.....	1
A. The Southern District’s shackling policy.....	1
B. Procedural background	3
Summary of Argument	4
Argument	8
I. The Ninth Circuit had jurisdiction.	8
A. Pretrial shackling determinations are appealable as collateral orders.	8
B. In the alternative, the Ninth Circuit had supervisory mandamus jurisdiction.	12
C. The case is not moot.	19
II. Unwarranted courtroom shackling of pretrial detainees violates due process.....	25
A. The prohibition on unwarranted pretrial shackling is deeply rooted in the common law.	27
B. Unwarranted pretrial shackling violates all three principles of fundamental fairness recognized in <i>Deck</i>	31
Conclusion	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Childcare Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	15
<i>Bauman v. U.S. District Court</i> , 557 F.2d 650, 655 (9th Cir. 1977).....	18
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	37, 38, 39
<i>Betterman v. Montana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1609 (2016).....	32
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	15
<i>Blair v. Commonwealth</i> , 188 S.W. 390 (Ky. 1916).....	30
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1017 (2016)	19
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	19
<i>Cheney v. U.S. District Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	passim
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	25
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940)	8
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895).....	32
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	4, 8, 10
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996)	25
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	5, 9, 10
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001))	15
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005).....	passim
<i>Digital Equipment Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	8, 11
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342, 352 (1990).....	6, 25
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	23
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976).....	34
<i>Ex parte Fahey</i> , 332 U.S. 258 (1947).....	12, 15
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	10, 34
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 157, 189 (2000).....	6, 25
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	19, 24
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S.103 (1975).....	20, 23, 24
<i>Gonzalez v. Pliker</i> , 341 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2003).....	40
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988)	13
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 475 U.S. 560 (1986)	7, 26, 32
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	20, 21, 22
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970)	passim
<i>In re Bieter Co.</i> , 16 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>In re Cement Antitrust Litigation</i> , 688 F.2d 1297 (9th Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>In re Dalton</i> , 733 F.2d 710 (10th Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas</i> , 573 F.2d 936 (6th Cir. 1978).....	13
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	35
<i>In re Powerhouse Licensing, LLC</i> , 441 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	35
<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> , 482 U.S. 730 (1987).....	34
<i>Kerr v. U.S. District Court</i> , 425 U.S. 394 (1976).....	15
<i>Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	5, 19, 20
<i>La Buy v. Howes Leather Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 249 (1957).....	passim
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).	34, 37
<i>Lankford v. Idaho</i> , 500 U.S. 110 (1991).....	35
<i>The Trial of Christopher Layer</i> (1722), in <i>16 A Complete Collection of State Trials and Proceedings for High Treason and Other Crimes and Misdemeanors</i> 94 (London, T.S. Hansard 1816).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	19
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1 (2013)	18
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	22, 23
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	16
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	4
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	passim
<i>Menna v. New York</i> , 423 U.S. 61 (1975)	12
<i>Mireles v. Waco</i> , 502 U.S. 9 (1991)	15
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012)	12, 37
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	10
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	4, 8, 15
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982)	22
<i>National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 182 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1249 (2017)	25, 32, 38
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	22
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954)	35
<i>Parker v. Territory</i> , 5 Ariz. 283 (1898)	30
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	6, 25
<i>People v. Allen</i> , 856 N.E.2d 349 (Ill. 2006)	40
<i>People v. Mar</i> , 52 P.3d 95 (Cal. 2002)	40
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	19
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	33
<i>Rainey v. State</i> , 20 Tex. App. 455 (1886)	30
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992).....	33
<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass’n</i> , 319 U.S. 21 (1943).....	13
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	21, 23, 24
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 314 F. Supp. 1217 (N.D. Tex. 1970)	23
<i>Southern Pacific Terminal Co. v. ICC</i> , 219 U.S. 498 (1911)	19
<i>Sampson v. United States</i> , 724 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	31
<i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 104 (1964).....	13, 17
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003).....	10, 11
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> 523 U.S. 1 (1998).....	5, 19
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	22
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951)	9, 10
<i>State v. Temple</i> , 92 S.W. 869 (Mo. 1906).....	30
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478 (1978)	32
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011).....	16
<i>U.S. Parole Commission v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980)	4, 19, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass’n</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968)	6, 25
<i>United States v. Durham</i> , 287 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2002).....	40
<i>United States v. Hollywood Motor Car Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 263 (1982).....	9
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 564 U.S. 932 (2011).....	21
<i>United States v. Zuber</i> , 118 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 1997).....	35
<i>Weinstein v. Bradford</i> , 423 U.S. 147 (1975).....	19, 22
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967).....	13, 14
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	8, 25
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	19
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3006A.....	16
28 U.S.C. § 332.....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1, 4, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	13
Act of June 25, 1948, Pub. L. No. 80-773, 62 Stat. 869.....	17
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (3d ed. 1880).....	30
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768).....	28
Henry de Bracton, <i>De Legibus et Consuetudinibus Anglilae</i> [<i>On the Laws and Customs of England</i>] (Samuel E. Thorne trans., 1968) (c.1235).....	29
John le Breton, <i>Britton</i> (Francis Morgan Nichols trans., 1901) (c.1275).....	29
Edward Coke, <i>Institutes of the Lawes of England</i> (1644).....	27
William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of Pleas of the Crown</i> (1788).....	27
William Mack, <i>Cyclopedia of Law and Procedure</i> (1904).....	30
William M. McKinney & Burdett A. Rich, 8 <i>Ruling Case Law</i> (1915).....	30
Tom R. Tyler, <i>Why People Obey the Law</i> 8, 105 (2006).....	36
Charles A. Wright et al., 16 <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2013).....	16, 18
Jonathan D. Casper et al., <i>Procedural Justice in Felony Cases</i> , 22 <i>Law & Soc’y Rev.</i> 483 (1988).....	36
Tracey L. Meares & Tom R. Tyler, <i>Justice Sotomayor and the Jurisprudence of Procedural Justice</i> , 123 <i>Yale L.J.F.</i> 525 (2014).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Kim Steven Hunt & Robert Dumville, <i>Recidivism Among Federal Offenders: A Comprehensive Overview</i> , U.S. Sentencing Comm’n 5 (Mar. 2016), http://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/research-publications/2016/recidivism_overview.pdf	21
Matthew R. Dunrose et al., Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Recidivism of Prisoners Released in 30 States in 2005: Patterns from 2005 to 2010</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Just. 1 (Apr. 2014), http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/rprts05p0510.pdf	21
